

## Government of Jammu and Kashmir

## ARI and Trainings Department

Civil Secretariat, J&K

Subject:

Constitution of Committee for assessment/ consideration of appointment/ compassionate for applications compensation under Jammu and Kashmir Rehabilitation Assistance Scheme, 2022.

Reference: S.O. No. 397 dated 16<sup>th</sup> of August, 2024 issued by the General Administration Department.

Government Order No: 35 - JK(ARI & Trgs) of 2024

Dated: |\ .09.2024

Sanction is hereby accorded to the Constitution of Committee under Jammu and Kashmir Rehabilitation Assistance Scheme, 2022 in respect of ARI & Trainings Department, for assessment/consideration of applications for compassionate appointment/monetary compensation with the following composition:

| S. No | Name of the Committee members with   | Remarks            |
|-------|--|--------------------|
| 01    | Mr. Pankaj Gupta, JKAS, Special Secretary to the Government, ARI &Trainings Department (Nodal Officer, | Chairman           |
| 02    | RAS) Dr. Raman Jandyal, JKAS, Under Secretary to the Government, ARI &Trainings Department.            | Member             |
| 03    | Dr. Mohammad Arshad Jan, Under Secretary to the Government, ARI &Trainings Department.                 |                    |
| 04    | Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Accounts Officer, ARI & Trainings Department.  | Co-Opted<br>Member |

## Functions/Terms of Reference of the Committee.

- 1. The Committee shall assess the case(s) in entirety under this Scheme as well as preliminary merit-point matrix prepared by the concerned DDO for the purpose of preparing eligibility list based on the RMPAS.
- The merit/eligibility list of the eligible applicants shall be prepared based on the RMPAS score in the descending order, with the applicants having higher merit at the top followed by applicants having lower score for compassionate appointments against the posts earmarked for that purpose.

- 3. The Committee shall meet in the first week of the succeeding quarter to consider applications for compassionate appointments received in the previous quarter.
- 4. The Committee shall recommend appointment based on the total score obtained by each applicant against the posts earmarked for the purpose.
- 5. Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee shall be published on the Department website within three weeks of the meeting.

## By Order of the Government of Jammu & Kashmir.

Sd/-(Shabnam Kamili) JKAS Secretary to the Government

Dated: \\ /09/2024

No: ARI-Estt/33/2022-01(CC-7082472)

Copy to the:

Joint Secretary (Jammu Kashmir and Ladakh), Ministry of Home Affairs, 1.

Commissioner/Secretary to the Government, General Administration 2. Department.

Director Archive, Archeology & Museum, J&K. 3.

Director Information, J&K. 4.

- General Manager, Government Press Jammu/Srinagar for information. 5.
- Under Secretary (R/A) to the Government, ARI & Trainings Department. 6.

Accounts Officer(s), ARI & Trainings Department. 7.

P.S to Secretary to the Government, ARI & Trainings Department for 8. information.

P.A to Secretary (Tech)/(Legal), ARI & Trainings Department.

- 10. PA to Special Secretary to the Government, ARI & Trainings Department.
- 11. I/c Website.

12. Govt. Order file.

(Mohammad Arshad Jan)

Under Secretary to the Government